
D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAUTILUS

GROUP.  IT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR

PART, PROVIDED TO THIRD PARTIES, OR USED FOR

ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE PERFORMANCE OF

WORK FOR THE NAUTILUS GROUP, WITHOUT WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION.  ALL RIGHTS ARE RESERVED,

INCLUDING COPYRIGHTS.

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

MATERIAL:

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
TITLE:

SIZE

B
DWG.  NO. REV

SHEET 1 OF 7PLOT DATE:  10/4/2005SCALE: 1:12

REVISIONS

REV. DESCRIPTION DATE DRAFTER

A0

VER

MECHANICAL ASSY,
T9.16 TREADMILL

ANGLES:

BENT 2

MACHINED 0  30'

.X     0.1

.XX   0.03

.XXX 0.010

SOLIDWORKS MODEL FILE: 41325

41325

FINISH:

DO NOT

SCALE DRAWING

TOLERANCESUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS APPLY BEFORE PLATING

    OR COATING.

2. REMOVE ALL BURRS, BREAK SHARP EDGES .020 MAX

    ALL MACHINES SURFACES 125

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

4. ALL VIEWS THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION.

A SW7/19/05RELEASED FOR PRODUCTION PER ECO 961500

NOTES:

1.  TORQUE FASTENER TO 20 FT. LBS.
2.  TORQUE FASTENER TO 10 IN. LBS.
3.  TORQUE FASTENER TO 70 IN. LBS.
4.  APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS.
5.  TIGHTEN NUT TO WITHIN 1/8" - 1/16" OF
     TOUCHING UPRIGHT. UPRIGHT SHOULD ROTATE
     FREELY. REPLACE NUT WITH NEW ONE, IF NUT
     NEEDS TO BE BACKED OFF.
6.  TORQUE FASTENER 22 IN. LBS.
7.  TORQUE FASTENER 65 IN. LBS.
8.  FOR ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM SEE 41519
9.  CABLES AND HARNESSES NOT SHOWN SEE ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

21774 PIN,HITCH 2

22016 SCREW,.375-16X2.50,HEX HD CAP 3

22026 SCREW,.250-20X1.00,HEX HD CAP 10

22027 WASHER,SPLIT LOCK,.250 12

22029 NUT,.375-16,NYLON INSERT, HEX 2

22030 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 ZINC PLTD 20

22031 WASHER,.281X1.00X.047,STEEL,ZINC 10

22047 WASHER,.281X.625X.063,STEEL,ZINC 12

22074 EDGE TRIM, RUBBER 2

22076 EDGE TRIM, RUBBER, 3/4  X 15/32 2

22077 .375, NUT, HEX 2

22101 SCREW,.250-20X.50,HEX HD CAP 2

22164 SCREW, .250-20 X 1.25, HEX HEAD CAP 8

22196 SCREW, .375-16 X 2.75, HEX HD CAP 8

22246 SCREW,.375-16x1.00,HEX HD CAP 6

23729 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 3/8 15

24162 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 0.250"-20 x 0.375 4

27000 FAST TAB, .25 1

27458 DRIVE BELY, POLY-V 1

27551 WHEEL, POLYOEFIN 4

27552 ROTARY TENSIONER 1

27568 WASHER, M8, FLAT, BLACK OXIDE 2

27569 M8 x 1.25 x 90,HEX HEAD CAP, BLACK 2

27585 WASHER,.406X1.25X.047,STEEL,ZINC 1

27764 SCREW, THREAD FORMING #6-32 X .375 1

27951 ASSY, CABLE,  LOWER C50 COMM. 1

35920-004 WASHER, FLAT, ZINC PLATED, METRIC 2

36271-001 FOAM, PAD 2

40564 BEARING, IGUS JFI-2428-16 2

40639 SCREW, #6-32 X .4375 SOCKET HEAD CAP 5

41006 WELDMENT, GRADE 1

41008 ASSEMBLY, ERGO BAR, TOUCH SENSOR 1

41009 ASSEMBLY, DRIVE ROLLER 1

41030 HOOD, KICK PLATE 1

41034 CONTACT PLATE,CHR 4

41035 SUPPORT, GRADE WELDMENT, MACHINED, NTR 2

41042 BRACKET, FRONT ROLLER 2

41067 COMPRESSION MOUNT, LONG 6

41077 COMPRESSION MOUNT, DECK 4

41084 DECAL, KICK PLATE, REACT LOGO 1

41097 HOUSING, ERGO, TOP LEFT, CHR 1

41098 HOUSING, ERGO, BOTTOM LEFT, CHR 1

41102 HOUSING,ERGO, TOP RIGHT,CHR 1

41103 HOUSING, ERGO, BOTTOM RIGHT, CHR 1

41112 HOUSING, ERGO, BOTTOM CENTER 1

41129 BUSHING, SPANNER, NTR 4

41132 WELDMENT, UPRIGHT, T9 1

41154 ASSY, MAGNETIC SWITCH 1

41158 END CAP, HANDLE BAR, MOLDED 2

41169 CABLE ASSY, CONTACT HR PADS 1

41180 HEART RATE DETECTION MODULE 1

41190 ASSY,CABLE,REAR POWER 1

41193 ASSY,CABLE, ROC KEYS 1

41199 CABLE ASSY, TACH EXTENSION 1

41212 ADHESIVE, TRANSFER TAPE, 25 MIL 4

41232 PAD LEVELING, NTR 2

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

41259 PIN, CLEVIS, 3/8" DIA. X 2.00" LG 2

41261 BRACKET, COVER SUPPORT 2

41262 BRACKET, POWER INLET COVER 1

41264 OVERLAY, KEYPAD, ERGO 1

41268 SCREW,6-32 X .3125 LG SHC 6

41271 SCREW, #10-32 X .50, PAN HEAD, W/LOCK WASHER 9

41287 DECAL, SIDE RAIL, T9.12/T9.14 2

41326 WELDMENT,FRAME, 63" DECK 1

41330 BED, SLIDER, NTR, 63" 1

41331 BELT, WALKING, 63" 1

41332 ASSEMBLY, CONSOLE, T9.16 1

41333 EXTRUSION, ALUMINUM, SIDE RAIL COVER, 63" DECK 2

41334 EXTRUSION, RUBBER, SIDE RAIL TOP, 63" DECK 2

41443 CABLE ASSY, COMBINED HR, MODULE SIDE 1

41472 ASSEMBLY, REAR ROLLER, V2 1

41474 ENDCAP, SIDERAIL, RIGHT 1

41475 ENDCAP,SIDERAIL, LEFT 1

SM41096 - COVER, MOTOR, FRONT 

SM41099 - COVER, MOTOR, LOWER LEFT 

SM41108 - COVER, MOTOR, LOWER RIGHT

SM41109 - COVER, UPRIGHT, TOP RIGHT 

SM41315 -Hardware Kit for Installation (T7/T9)

(Screws, Washers, Bolts,…)

Digitally signed by Cathey 
Clark
Date: 2005.10.24 07:11:58 
-05'00'
Reason: Document is released
Location: Tulsa, OK

rzemp
Text Box
SM41110 Cover Upright Top Left



4X 22246

4X 23729

4X 22030

2X 41035

 1 

2X 22016

2X 22030

2X 23729

2X 41129

2X 22077

 41232
 41232

 41271

41262

41006

2X 41259

2X 27551

2X 41129
 2X 21774

2X 40564

 1 

2X 22030

2X 27551

41326

 6 

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:6

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B

REV

SHEET 2 OF 7PLOT DATE:   10/4/2005

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
VER

A0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 41325

41325



22016

27585

23729

27552

27458

2X 41042

2X 22047

2X 22027

2X 22101

 1 

 3 

41009

4X 41271

2X 41261

2X 36271-001

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:6

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B

REV

SHEET 3 OF 7PLOT DATE:   10/4/2005

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
VER

A0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 41325

41325



D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:6

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B

REV

SHEET 4 OF 7PLOT DATE:   10/4/2005

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
VER

A0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 41325

41325

41331

6X 41067

4X 41077

8X 22164

8X 22031
 41330

 22031

 41472

 22031

 4 



D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:7

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B

REV

SHEET 5 OF 7PLOT DATE:   10/4/2005

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
VER

A0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 41325

41325

41287

41334

41333

41474

41475

2X 27569

2X 27568

41333

41334

41287

10X 22026

10X 22027

10X 22047

2X 22074

 3 

 3 



D

DETAIL C

 2 

 2 

(41169 HARNESS)

41264

(41443 HARNESS)

(41193 HARNESS)

41034

41034

41212

41212

41102

41103

3X 41268

41112

5X 40639

3X 41268

41098

41097

41212

41212

41034

41034

 2 

41180

41008

 2 

27000

35920-004

SCALE 1 : 1

27764

DETAIL D 

35920-004

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:4

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B

REV

SHEET 6 OF 7PLOT DATE:   10/4/2005

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
VER

A0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 41325

41325



41332

41154

4X 24162

41132
(41269 GROMMET)
(27951 HARNESS)

8X 22196

8X 23729

8X 22030

2X 22029

41030

41084

4X 41271

2X 22246

4X 22030

2X 41158

2X 22076

 7 

 1 

 5 

 5 

 6 

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:6

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B

REV

SHEET 7 OF 7PLOT DATE:   10/4/2005

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
VER

A0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 41325

41325



AC TREADMILL UPPER 

COMMUNICATION 

CABLE ASSY

LCD DISPLAY 

PCBA

KEYBOARD

CSAFE #1 PORT

(TOP ENTRY)

CSAFE #2 PORT 

T
.C

. 
T
R
E
A
D
L
E

 

P
O
S
IT
IO
N

 S
E
N
S
O
R

SOFTWARE 

PROGRAMMING

PORT

(TOP ENTRY)

T
.C

. 
P
IS
T
O
N

 

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

DISPLAY

(RIBBON CABLE TO 

DISPLAY BOARD)

T.C. MOTOR CONTROL 

BOARD INTERFACE

(SIDE ENTRY)

ERGO KEYS

REMOTE

CHR/WHR

MAGNET

MAGNETIC 

SAFETY SWITCH 

CABLE ASSY

J16

J1

MAGNETIC SAFETY 

SWITCH PCBA CONSOLE 

TOUCH 

SENSOR 

CABLE ASSY

TRANSFORMER 

EXTENSION CABLE ASSY

PREDRIVE POWER 

CABLE ASSY

WALK BELT

MOTOR GRADE POWER 

CABLE ASSY

P11

P15

U7

U8

U9

U
1

0
U

1
1

P5 P6

THERMAL 

SWITCH

P7 P8 P9

P20 P17 P18

P1 P3

P14

P19

2

1

10

9

9   8   7            4   3      

1
4         3         2       

1

2            

1

P10

P12

INCLINE 

MOTOR

INCLINE 

SENSOR 

CABLE

INCLINE DRIVE 

CABLE 

DISPLAY 

CABLE ASSY

STRIDE SENSOR 

P23

BUS BLEEDER RESISTOR 

CABLE ASSY

PC3

PC0

PC5 T9.14/16 NO JUMPERS 

ON PCO PC3 OR PC5

POWER INPUT CABLE 

ASSY, 230V

HARMONICS 

FILTER ON

INTERNATIONAL 

UNITS

OR

JUMPER ON 

DOMESTIC UNITS

BUS BLEEDER 

RESISTOR

CONSOLE CONTACT/

TELEMETRY HEART RATE 

CABLE ASSY

ROC 

CONTACT/

TELEMETRY 

HEART 

RATE 

CABLE 

ASSY

NAUTILUS

T9.14/T9.16

TREADMILL

SERVICE MANUAL

WIRING DIAGRAM

230 VAC 

REVISION A

RED->P4

BLK->P2

WHT->P7

GRN->P1

J3

J1

J2

LINE 

FILTER

CIRCUIT 

BREAKERP1
P3

CONFIG 

PCBA

P2
P4

INPUT 

SELECT 

SWITCH

2

POWER INLET

REAR
3

2

GRN -> E

BRN -> L

BLU -> N

BRN -> L

BLU -> N

GRN -> E

POWER INLET

FRONT

CONTACT/TELEMETRY 

HEART RATE PCBA

TOUCH SENSOR 

KEYPAD ASSY

REMOTE OPERATOR 

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (ROC)

CONTACT 

HEART RATE 

ELECTRODES

CABLE ASSY

4

LEFT RIGHT

FRONT

GREY

GRN GRN

RED

10

11

14

4

1 CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

CONFIGURATION PLATE ASSEMBLY22

AC MOTOR 

CONTROL VSD 

ASSY

20

2

9

8

13

7

12

18

17

5

6

15

16

23

26

27

28

25

24

21

19

3

CONSOLE 

PROCESSOR

PCBA

J1
10

9

MEMBRANE KEYPAD

AC TREADMILL LOWER 

COMMUNICATION CABLE ASSY
ROC TOUCH SENSOR 

CABLE ASSY



T
9

.1
4

/T
9

.1
6

 2
3

0
 V

A
C

 

 R
e
fe
re
n
c
e
 

D
e
s
ig
n
a
to
r 

P
a
rt 

N
u

m
b
e
r 

D
e
s
c
rip
tio
n

 

1
 

4
1
3
2

1
 

C
O

N
S

O
L

E
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
, T

9
.1

4
 

1
 

4
1
3
3
2
 

C
O

N
S

O
L

E
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
, T

9
.1

6
 

2
 

4
1
4
4
2
 

C
O

N
T

A
C

T
/T

E
L
E

M
E

T
R

Y
 H

E
A

R
T

 R
A

T
E

 C
O

N
S

O
L
E

 C
A

B
L
E

 
A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

3
 

4
0
8
2

4
 

C
O

N
S

O
L

E
 P

R
O

C
E

S
S

O
R

 P
C

B
A

 

4
 

4
0
8
2

6
 

L
C

D
 D

IS
P

L
A

Y
 P

C
B

A
, T

9
.1

4
 

4
 

4
0
8
6

5
 

L
C

D
 D

IS
P

L
A

Y
 P

C
B

A
, T

9
.1

6
 

5
 

4
1
1
7

5
 

D
IS

P
L
A

Y
 C

A
B

L
E

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

6
 

2
7
9
5
2
 

A
C

 T
R

E
A

D
M

IL
L
 U

P
P

E
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IC
A

T
IO

N
 C

A
B

L
E

 
A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

7
 

4
1
1
9

4
 

M
A

G
N

E
T

IC
 S

A
F

E
T

Y
 S

W
IT

C
H

 C
A

B
L

E
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

8
 

4
1
2
8

0
 

M
E

M
B

R
A

N
E

 K
E

Y
P

A
D

, T
9
.1

4
 

8
 

4
1
4
6

0
 

M
E

M
B

R
A

N
E

 K
E

Y
P

A
D

, T
9
.1

6
 

9
 

4
1
4
4

3
 

C
O

N
T

A
C

T
/T

E
L
E

M
E

T
R

Y
 H

E
A

R
T

 R
A

T
E

 R
O

C
 C

A
B

L
E

 
A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

1
0
 

4
1
1
6

9
 

C
O

N
T

A
C

T
 H

E
A

R
T

 R
A

T
E

 E
L

E
C

T
R

O
D

E
S

 C
A

B
L
E

 
A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

1
1
 

4
1
1
8

0
 

C
O

N
T

A
C

T
/T

E
L
E

M
E

T
R

Y
 H

E
A

R
T

 R
A

T
E

 R
E

C
E

IV
E

R
 P

C
B

A
 

1
2
 

4
0
8
5

4
 

M
A

G
N

E
T

IC
 S

A
F

E
T

Y
 S

W
IT

C
H

 P
C

B
A

 

1
3
 

4
1
1
7

3
 

C
O

N
S

O
L

E
 T

O
U

C
H

 S
E

N
S

O
R

 C
A

B
L
E

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

1
4
 

4
1
4
4

9
 

T
O

U
C

H
 S

E
N

S
O

R
 K

E
Y

P
A

D
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

1
5
 

4
1
3
0

0
 

B
U

S
 B

L
E

E
D

E
R

 R
E

S
IS

T
O

R
 

1
6
 

4
1
3
9
2
 

B
U

S
 B

L
E

E
D

E
R

 R
E

S
IS

T
O

R
 C

A
B

L
E

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

1
7
 

2
7
9
5

1
 

A
C

 T
R

E
A

D
M

IL
L
 L

O
W

E
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IC
A

T
IO

N
 C

A
B

L
E

 
A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

1
8
 

4
1
3
3

5
 

S
T

R
ID

E
 S

E
N

S
O

R
 

1
9
 

4
1
1
9

3
 

R
O

C
 T

O
U

C
H

 S
E

N
S

O
R

 C
A

B
L

E
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

2
0

 
4

1
4

6
3

 
A

C
 M

O
T

O
R

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
 V

S
D

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

2
1
 

2
7

3
5

6
 

T
R

A
N

S
F

O
R

M
E

R
 E

X
T

E
N

S
IO

N
 C

A
B

L
E

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

2
2
 

4
1
4
0

7
 

C
O

N
F

IG
U

R
A

T
IO

N
 P

L
A

T
E

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

2
3
 

2
7
4
8

7
 

W
A

L
K

 B
E

L
T

 M
O

T
O

R
 

2
4
 

2
7
0
7

3
 

P
O

W
E

R
 IN

P
U

T
 C

A
B

L
E

, 2
3

0
V

 

2
5
 

3
5
9
8

6
-0

0
1
 

G
R

A
D

E
 P

O
W

E
R

 C
A

B
L

E
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

2
6
 

4
1
4
0

4
 

H
A

R
M

O
N

IC
S

 F
IL

T
E

R
, IN

T
E

R
N

A
T

IO
N

A
L
 U

N
IT

S
 O

N
L

Y
 

2
6
 

2
7
1
2
2
 

J
U

M
P

E
R

 T
O

 R
E

P
L

A
C

E
 H

A
R

M
O

N
IC

S
 F

IL
T

E
R

 O
N

 
D

O
M

E
S

T
IC

 U
N

IT
S

 O
N

L
Y

 

2
7
 

4
1
2
8

9
 

IN
C

L
IN

E
 M

O
T

O
R

 

2
8
 

2
7
9
5

9
 

P
R

E
D

R
IV

E
 P

O
W

E
R

 C
A

B
L

E
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




